

S.T. No. – 7(5) 23
R-36/2023
CNR: WBSP04-000045-2022
J.O. CODE: WB00723

Order No.04.
Dated 05.01.2024

Sole accused person is present by filing hajira.

Ld. PP In Charge and Ld. Defence Counsel are present.

A report dated 04.01.2024 of Tollygunge Women PS duly forwarded by the O/C Tollygunge PS along with a report from O/C Parnasree PS is received and the copy of summons.

Seen the report and the Charge-Sheet of the case record.

Heard. Considered.

It appears from the report that the summons could not be served as the summonee Arpita Chakraborty D/O Arindam Chakraborty does not stay at the given address at 54, Gabtala Lane, Kol – 60, P.S. Parnasree.

So, considering the circumstances the IO namely, LSI Asima Thakuri of Tollygunge Women PS is directed to produce the said summonee Arpita Chakraborty, the de facto complainant of this case before this Court for her evidence on the date fixed positively.

Fix 13.03.2024 for Evidence of C.S.W.1 Arpita Chakraborty and Appearance of the accused person.

Let a copy of this order be communicated to O/C Tollygunge Women PS for information and compliance.

D/C by me.

ASJ.

Sd/- M. Roy
Addl. Sessions Judge,
South-24- prgs. Alipore.